denominated in the functional currency of the subsidiary (HKD), and was translated at reporting date at the
prevailing spot rates through the income statement. To the extent appropriate, the parent entity provided for the
non-recovery of the loan.  The subsidiary was deregistered in the 2010 financial year.  The net carrying value
(in AUD) of the loan in the financial statements of the parent entity (after provision) at 30 June 2010 was nil.

In February 2011, the Company’s major shareholder, Shandong Taishan Sunlight Group Company Limited
(Shandong Group), has committed to underwrite a minimum of A$18.0 million for the Rights Issue. The
Shandong Group has also fully subscribed for their entitlement under both the Rights Issue and Option
Entitlement Issue. As a result, a total of A$19,226,115 were received from the Shandong Group. The majority of
the monies were received in functional currency of Shandong Group (CNY) and were translated at reporting
date at the prevailing spot rates through the income statement.

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

 Average rate  Reporting date spot rate

2011

$
2010

$
 2011

$
2010

$

CNY 6.8206 6.0322  6.8498 5.7863
HKD - 6.8602  - 6.6340

The following summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign
currency risk during the 2011 financial year:

  Company
   2011

 -5% +5%

Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Financial instruments in foreign currency
Financial assets (400,040) (400,040) 400,040 400,040
Financial liabilities - - - -

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

  Company   Consolidated

Carrying Amount

2011

$
2010

$

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 14,708,423 3,487,373
Financial liabilities - -

 14,708,423 3,487,373

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  The Board assessed a 100 basis point movement as being
reasonably possible based on short term historical movements.  This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

47

N O T E S  O F  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  ( c o n t ’ d )

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE (cont’d)